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RESOLVES, SECOND SPECIAL SESSION - 1987 

CHAPTER 76 

S.P. 702 - L.D. 1927 

Resolve, to Extend the Interim Reporting Deadline 
of the Maine Commission to Review Overcrowding 

at the Augusta Mental Health Institute and the 
Bangor Mental Health Institute. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves 
of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days 
after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and 

Whereas, during the First Regular Session of the 113th 
Legislature the Maine Commission to Review overcrowd­
ing at the Augusta Mental Health Institute and the Ban­
gor Mental Health Institute was asked to report to the 
legislature no later than December 1, 1987; and 

Whereas, the commission has found it does not have 
sufficient time to complete this report; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these 
facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Con­
stitution of Maine and require the following legislation 
as immediately necessary for the preservation of the pub­
lic peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it 

Resolves 1987, c. 56. Resolved: That Resolves 1987, 
c. 56, 5th ~ after the title, is amended to read: 

Reports. Resolved: That the commission shall sub­
mit a report with any accompanying legislation to the 
Legislature by Becember 1, 198!t- December 15, 1987, 
detailing conditions and practices at these 2 mental 
health institutes and making recommendations directed 
at alleviating these conditions and detailing results and 
recommendations of the study of community mental 
health and support services; and be it further 

Resolves 1987, c. 56. Resolved: That Resolves 1987, 
c. 56, 8th ~ after the title, 2nd sentence is amended to 
read: 

The first part shall be submitted on or before December 
'l:-;--!98!f December 15, 1987, detailing conditions and prac­
tices at these 2 mental health institutes and making 
recommendations directed at alleviating these conditions. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited 
in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when ap­
proved. 

Effective November 20, 1987. 

2349 

CHAPTER 77 

CHAPTER 77 

S.P. 701 - L.D. 1926 

Resolve, to Continue the Commission to Study the 
Integration of the Maine State Retirement System 

with the United States Social Security System. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves 
of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days 
after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and 

Whereas, during the First Regular Session of the 113th 
Legislature, the commission to study the integration of 
the Maine State Retirement System and the United 
States Social Security System was asked to report to the 
Governor and the Legislature no later than December 
1, 1987; and 

Whereas, the commission has found it does not have 
sufficient time to complete this report; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these 
facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Con­
stitution of Maine and require the following legislation 
as immediately necessary for the preservation of the pub­
lic peace, health and safety; now, therefore, 

Resolves 1987, c. 53. Resolved: That Resolves 
1987, c. 53, 11th, after the title is amended to read: 

Report. Resolved: That this commission shall pre­
pare and present a report to the Governor and the Legis­
lature no later than December 1, 1987 January 15, 1988. 
This report shall include, but not be limited to: 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited 
in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when ap­
proved. 

Effective November 25, 1987. 


